

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-12-31</u>

A RESOLUTION ENTERING INTO A JOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH CONWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR THE USE OF LAUREL PARK TENNIS COURTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FULFILLING A GRANT FROM THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Conway Public Schools have traditionally used the City of Conway's Laurel Park for the school's tennis program; and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Department of Education has awarded a grant to Conway Public Schools for new lighting on the Laurel Park tennis courts to increase usage of existing facilities in an effort to reduce obesity and improve healthy life skills;

WHEREAS, the Conway Public School Board approved a Joint Use Agreement at its July 10, 2012 board meeting,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION I: The City of Conway enters into an agreement with Conway Public Schools to maximize resources to support and jointly coordinate services for children in the school district,

SECTION II: The Parks Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the implementation of this project.

SECTION III: The Assistant to the Mayor for Community Development will oversee the funding and reporting of the grant associated with this Agreement.

Passed on the 24th day of July, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer